1969 and 70 James Kemp was pastor. He was succeeded in 1971 by Mr. Jesse Lipham
who continued until 1975. In 1977 Mr. Tommy Causey pastored. There was no pastor
listed in 1978. In 79 Mr. Lon Roberts; and in 1980 and ’81 Mr. Lindsey Blackledge served
as pastor. ———

Mr. Carol Worthington became pastor in 1982 and continues so today.

Mrs. Bartley continued to be recorded as clerk through the mid "70s. Mr. Faircloth was
succeeded by William Darby as Sunday School superintendent in 1970 who held that
position two years. He was followed by W. E. Cook in '72 and ’73 and James Wilson in
1974.

Association messengers were Mrs. Evie Dee Dove and Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Silcox (1969),
Mrs. Opal Faircloth, Mrs. Ruth Norris and Mrs. Nancy Bartley (1970), and Mrs. Norris
and Mrs. Bartley, again in 1971. In 1972, they were joined by Mrs. Lottie Wilkinson. Mrs.
Doris Baker, Mrs. Ruth Baker and Mrs. Katie Dennis (1973), Rev. Jesse Lipham, Mrs.
Dewitt Dove, Mrs. Ernest Bartley and Mrs. Dennis (1974) and Mrs. Bartley and Mrs.
Dennis were joined by Mrs. Annette Hassebrock and Mrs. Opal Faircloth in 1975.

Mr. Herman Hassebrock continued to be listed as chairman of deacons through 1981
when he was succeeded by Fernie C. Faircloth.

Deceased members include: Mrs. Maggie Albritton (1969), Mrs. Sally Gremling (1970),
Mr. Leon Dove (1972), Mr. Sidney Jarvis (1974), and Mr. Talton Byrd (1975).

Church improvements show that the stained glass window was installed in 1970 and the
vestibule and a front porch were added to the church.

Whereas church value in in 1971 was listed at $12,000, property — which included the
pastor’s home was valued at $47,000 in 1972, and $70,000 in 1974. Value remained con-
stant in the 1983 assessment.

In 1977, With Mr. Causey as pastor, there were 196 members. Mrs. Annette Hassebrock
was superintendent of Sunday School, Nancy Bartley, clerk, and Opal Faircloth, treasurer.
Bobby Nall was Training Union director, Mrs. Mimie Causey headed the W.M.U. and
Thomas Bethea, music director.

Deaths recorded that year were Mrs. Alma Beck and Mrs. Arnie Baker. Mrs. Ruby
Ziglar died in 1978.

1978 minutes show membership of 134. Messengers were the Mrs. Hassebrock, Dennis
and Bartley.

In 1979, Mr. Roberts was r and Clif Mitchum is recorded as Sunday School super-
iﬂmemmey,%nion director. Membership was listed at 182.

There were 167 members in 1980 and '81, 164 in 1982, 161 in 1983.

Members who died included Mrs. Rudolph Peadin (1980), Mrs. Lottie Tennent (1981),
and Mrs. Ruth Baker, Mr. Archie Bryars, and Mrs. Cleo Tennent (1983).

There are currently 169 members recorded for 1984. Clerk is Opal Faircloth, Sunday
School Superintendent is Herman Hassebrock. Jean Worthington directs W.M.U. and
Nancy Bartley the Taining Union.

Fifty-five members are enrolled in Sunday School, 8 in W.M.U. and 21 in the Training

Union.
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1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1916
1922
1924
1928
1929
1930
1933
1934
1940
1940
N/D

N/D

1945
1946
N/D

1950
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1962
1964
1965
1966
1967

Hol?t

Pleasant Home Baptist Church Pastors
(Sources: Available PBBA and SRBA Minutes; Church History)

John Walton Senterfitt
John Walton Senterfitt
Ingraham Spence
John Walton Senterfitt
Irvin Lafayette Taylor
John Thomas Mapoles
Dan Anderson

Dan Anderson

Elisha Tanner Pitts
Elisha Tanner Pitts
Elisha Tanner Pitts
A.W. Langley

A.W. Langley

C.L. Perry

Charles Carey Eiland
James B. Ward

James B. Ward
Hernando DeSoto Wilson
1.J. Cooper

J.J. Cooper

J.L. Henderson

Alvin C. Higdon
R.Grover Key

George Pugh

John Smith

B.L. Shirley

Ralph J. Noles
Theodore Smith
Theodore Smith

J.C. Shell

J.C. Shell

Clettus Columbus Morris
Clettus Columbus Morris
Clettus Columbus Morris
Harvey G. Thornton
Eric Arrant

L.J. Stewart

L.J. Stewart

Charles B. Sansom
Charles B. Sansom
Charles B. Sansom
Charles B. Sansom

w

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1984
1985
1986
1987

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Harold A. Anderson
Harold A. Anderson
Harold A. Anderson
J.H. Jordan

John H. Jordan
John H. Jordan
John H. Jordan
Michael Jones
Michael Jones
Ben Walters
Benjamin Walters
Benjamin Walters
Benjamin Walters

M. Lon Roberts IIT
M. Lon Roberts I1I
M. Lon Roberts I1I
M. Lon Roberts I
M. Lon Roberts III
M. Lon Roberts III

Mark McCullough
Jack Goldfarb

B. Smith
Gregory Robarbs
Gregory Robarbs
Gregory Robarbs
Gregory Robarbs
Gregory Robarbs
Gregory Robarbs
Mark Oaks
Mark Oaks

(Addendum)

1947
1949
N/D
N/D
N/D
N/D
N/D

Elisha Tanner Pitts
Theodore Smith
P.M. Scott

James Sutley

J.C. Floyd

W.W. Clifford
Grover C. Eubanks






