

1969 and '70 James Kemp was pastor. He was succeeded in 1971 by Mr. Jesse Lipham who continued until 1975. In 1977 Mr. Tommy Causey pastored. There was no pastor listed in 1978. In '79 Mr. Lon Roberts; and in 1980 and '81 Mr. Lindsey Blackledge served as pastor.

Mr. Carol Worthington became pastor in 1982 and continues so today.

Mrs. Bartley continued to be recorded as clerk through the mid '70s. Mr. Faircloth was succeeded by William Darby as Sunday School superintendent in 1970 who held that position two years. He was followed by W. E. Cook in '72 and '73 and James Wilson in 1974.

Association messengers were Mrs. Evie Dee Dove and Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Silcox (1969), Mrs. Opal Faircloth, Mrs. Ruth Norris and Mrs. Nancy Bartley (1970), and Mrs. Norris and Mrs. Bartley, again in 1971. In 1972, they were joined by Mrs. Lottie Wilkinson. Mrs. Doris Baker, Mrs. Ruth Baker and Mrs. Katie Dennis (1973), Rev. Jesse Lipham, Mrs. Dewitt Dove, Mrs. Ernest Bartley and Mrs. Dennis (1974) and Mrs. Bartley and Mrs. Dennis were joined by Mrs. Annette Hassebrock and Mrs. Opal Faircloth in 1975.

Mr. Herman Hassebrock continued to be listed as chairman of deacons through 1981 when he was succeeded by Fernie C. Faircloth.

Deceased members include: Mrs. Maggie Albritton (1969), Mrs. Sally Gremling (1970), Mr. Leon Dove (1972), Mr. Sidney Jarvis (1974), and Mr. Talton Byrd (1975).

Church improvements show that the stained glass window was installed in 1970 and the vestibule and a front porch were added to the church.

Whereas church value in 1971 was listed at \$12,000, property — which included the pastor's home was valued at \$47,000 in 1972, and \$70,000 in 1974. Value remained constant in the 1983 assessment.

In 1977, With Mr. Causey as pastor, there were 196 members. Mrs. Annette Hassebrock was superintendent of Sunday School, Nancy Bartley, clerk, and Opal Faircloth, treasurer. Bobby Nall was Training Union director, Mrs. Mimie Causey headed the W.M.U. and Thomas Bethea, music director.

Deaths recorded that year were Mrs. Alma Beck and Mrs. Arnie Baker. Mrs. Ruby Ziglar died in 1978.

1978 minutes show membership of 134. Messengers were the Mrs. Hassebrock, Dennis and Bartley.

In 1979, Mr. Roberts was pastor and Clif Mitchum is recorded as Sunday School superintendent, Nancy Bartley, Training Union director. Membership was listed at 182.

There were 167 members in 1980 and '81, 164 in 1982, 161 in 1983.

Members who died included Mrs. Rudolph Peadin (1980), Mrs. Lottie Tennent (1981), and Mrs. Ruth Baker, Mr. Archie Bryars, and Mrs. Cleo Tennent (1983).

There are currently 169 members recorded for 1984. Clerk is Opal Faircloth, Sunday School Superintendent is Herman Hassebrock. Jean Worthington directs W.M.U. and Nancy Bartley the Training Union.

Fifty-five members are enrolled in Sunday School, 8 in W.M.U. and 21 in the Training Union.

Lina Barren

Dansville

Holt

Pleasant Home Baptist Church Pastors
(Sources: Available PBBA and SRBA Minutes; Church History)

1902	John Walton Senterfitt	1968	Harold A. Anderson
1903	John Walton Senterfitt	1969	Harold A. Anderson
1904	Ingraham Spence	1970	Harold A. Anderson
1905	John Walton Senterfitt	1971	J.H. Jordan
1906	Irvin Lafayette Taylor	1972	John H. Jordan
1907	John Thomas Mapoles	1973	John H. Jordan
1909	Dan Anderson	1974	John H. Jordan
1910	Dan Anderson	1976	Michael Jones
1911	Elisha Tanner Pitts	1977	Michael Jones
1912	Elisha Tanner Pitts	1978	Ben Walters
1913	Elisha Tanner Pitts	1979	Benjamin Walters
1914	A.W. Langley	1980	Benjamin Walters
1916	A.W. Langley	1981	Benjamin Walters
1922	C.L. Perry	1982	Benjamin Walters
1924	Charles Carey Eiland	1983	M. Lon Roberts III
1928	James B. Ward	1984	M. Lon Roberts III
1929	James B. Ward	1985	M. Lon Roberts III
1930	Hernando DeSoto Wilson	1986	M. Lon Roberts III
1933	J.J. Cooper	1987	M. Lon Roberts III
1934	J.J. Cooper	1988	M. Lon Roberts III
1940	J.L. Henderson	1989	Mark McCullough
1940	Alvin C. Higdon	1990	Mark McCullough
N/D	R.Grover Key	1991	Jack Goldfarb
N/D	George Pugh	1992	B. Smith
1945	John Smith	1993	Gregory Robarbs
1946	B.L. Shirley	1994	Gregory Robarbs
N/D	Ralph J. Noles	1995	Gregory Robarbs
1950	Theodore Smith	1996	Gregory Robarbs
1952	Theodore Smith	1997	Gregory Robarbs
1953	J.C. Shell	1998	Gregory Robarbs
1954	J.C. Shell	1999	Mark Oaks
1955	Clettus Columbus Morris	2000	Mark Oaks
1956	Clettus Columbus Morris		
1957	Clettus Columbus Morris		
1958	Harvey G. Thornton		
1959	Eric Arrant		
1960	L.J. Stewart		
1962	L.J. Stewart		
1964	Charles B. Sansom		
1965	Charles B. Sansom		
1966	Charles B. Sansom		
1967	Charles B. Sansom		

(Addendum)

1947	Elisha Tanner Pitts
1949	Theodore Smith
N/D	P.M. Scott
N/D	James Sutley
N/D	J.C. Floyd
N/D	W.W. Clifford
N/D	Grover C. Eubanks

Pensacola News Journal
Sun, Jan 25, 2004 · Page 11

"I tell people: If you want to know what a homeless child looks like, look in your child's classroom," said the **Rev. Lon Roberts**, pastor of Brownsville Baptist Church, who doubles as the Escambia County School District's school social worker for the homeless and a member of the EscaRosa Coalition on the Homeless.

Sarasota Herald-Tribune
Fri, Nov 21, 1997 · Page 125

"The revival has brought more needy to the community than the social services can deal with," said the **Rev. Lon Roberts**, pastor of Circle Baptist Church and a board member of the Escambia County Coalition on the Homeless.